transactions which occurred during the nine month period ended September 30, 2016. Those transactions resulted in
the elimination of a significant majority of ADGE’s outstanding convertible indebtedness in exchange for a significant
majority of ADGE’s interest in one of its previously consolidated subsidiaries. The operating results of that previously
consolidated subsidiary are reflected as discontinued operations in ADGE’s historical financial statements. The
historical consolidated financial information of Tecogen and ADGE has been adjusted in the pro forma financial
statements to give effect to the exchange transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2015. The effects of those
adjustments are separately identified in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements set forth
below.

12

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4

40

Table of Contents

TECOGEN INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2016
(Unaudited)

Historical Merger
Related Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Tecogen Pro
Forma
Condensed
Combined

Tecogen ADGE

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $3,502,057 $3,187,634 $— $6,689,691
Accounts receivable, net 7,957,325 748,080 (425,284 ) 5(a) 8,280,121
Unbilled revenue 2,096,667 14,147 — 2,110,814
Inventory, net 5,058,147 850,535 (367,974 ) 5(b) 5,540,708
Due from related party 432,995 80,380 — 513,375
Prepaid and other current assets 453,503 436,642 — 890,145
   Total current assets 19,500,694 5,317,418 (793,258 ) 24,024,854
Property, plant and equipment, net 548,357 17,677,724 (1,366,672 ) 5(c) 16,859,409
Intangible assets, net 1,042,324 — — 1,042,324
Excess of cost over fair value of net assets acquired 40,870 — 7,135,520 3,4 7,176,390
Investment in Ultra Emissions Technologies Limited 2,000,000 — — 2,000,000
Investment securities — 645,539 — 645,539
Other assets 58,425 11,446 — 69,871
   Total assets $23,190,670 $23,652,127 $4,975,590 $51,818,387
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $3,032,613 $171,525 $ (49,139 ) 5(a) $3,154,999
Accrued expenses 1,189,669 238,795 520,000 5(d) 1,948,464
Due to related party — 376,145 (376,145 ) 5(a) —
Deferred revenue 1,014,381 — 1,014,381
   Total current liabilities 5,236,663 786,465 94,716 6,117,844
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 439,825 — — 439,825
Unfavorable contract liability — — 7,631,794 5(e) 7,631,794
Senior convertible promissory note, related party 3,136,900 3,005,369 — 6,142,269
   Total liabilities 8,813,388 3,791,834 7,726,510 20,331,732
Stockholders’ equity:
Tecogen Inc shareholders' equity 14,377,282 — 17,473,393 5(f) 31,850,675
American DG Energy Inc. shareholders' equity — 19,791,457 (19,791,457) 5(g) —
Noncontrolling interest — 68,836 (432,856 ) 5(h) (364,020 )
   Total stockholders’ equity 14,377,282 19,860,293 (2,750,920 ) 31,486,655
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $23,190,670 $23,652,127 $4,975,590 $51,818,387

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

13

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4

41

Table of Contents

TECOGEN INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016
(Unaudited)

Historical Merger
Related Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Results of
Acquisition
of American
DG

Exchange
Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Tecogen Pro
Forma
Condensed
Combined

Tecogen ADGE

Net sales and
gross revenues $17,379,278 $4,567,023 $ (728,135 ) 6(a) $21,218,166 $— $21,218,166

Cost and expenses
applicable to sales
and revenues

10,782,222 4,060,735 (1,436,413 ) 6(b) 13,406,544 — 13,406,544

Gross profit 6,597,056 506,288 708,278 7,811,622 — 7,811,622
Selling, general
and administrative
expenses

7,115,763 1,679,740 (107,581 ) 6(c) 8,687,922 — 8,687,922

Research and
development 524,696 — — 524,696 — 524,696

Loss from
operations (1,043,403 ) (1,173,452 ) 815,859 (1,400,996 ) — (1,400,996 )

Interest and other
income 9,575 19,702 — 29,277 — 29,277

Interest expense (131,973 ) (759,344 ) — (891,317 ) 534,501 8 (356,816 )
Gain on
extinguishment of
debt

— 182,887 — 182,887 (182,887 ) 8 —

Gain on
deconsolidation of
subsidiary

— 3,887,098 — 3,887,098 (3,887,098 ) 8 —

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations before
income taxes

(1,165,801 ) 2,156,891 815,859 1,806,949 (3,535,484 ) (1,728,535 )

Provision for
income taxes on
continuing
operations

— (60,288 ) — (60,288 ) (60,288 )

Net income (loss)
from continuing
operations

(1,165,801 ) 2,096,603 815,859 1,746,661 (3,535,484 ) (1,788,823 )

(Income) loss
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest

64,962 (51,581 ) — 13,381 13,381

$(1,100,839 ) $2,045,022 $815,859 $1,760,042 $(3,535,484) $(1,775,442 )

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4

42

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Tecogen Inc.
shareholders

Per common share
data (Note 7)
Net income (loss)
per share - basic $(0.06 ) $0.07 $(0.07 )

Net income (loss)
per share - diluted $(0.06 ) $0.07 $(0.07 )

Weighted average
shares outstanding
- basic

19,071,497 23,734,434 23,734,434

Weighted average
shares outstanding
- diluted

19,071,497 24,130,412 23,734,434

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

14

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4

43

Table of Contents

TECOGEN INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(Unaudited)

Historical Merger
Related Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Results of
Acquisition
of ADGE

Exchange
Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Tecogen Pro
Forma
Condensed
Combined

Tecogen ADGE

Net sales and
gross revenues $21,442,657 $6,358,196 $(1,841,527) 6(a) $25,959,326 $— $25,959,326

Cost and expenses
applicable to sales
and revenues

13,809,431 6,411,568 (2,800,956 ) 6(b) 17,420,043 — 17,420,043

Gross profit 7,633,226 (53,372 ) 959,429 8,539,283 — 8,539,283
Selling, general
and administrative
expenses

9,684,991 3,386,362 — 13,071,353 — 13,071,353

Research and
development 591,585 — — 591,585 — 591,585

Loss from
operations (2,643,350 ) (3,439,734 ) 959,429 (5,123,655 ) — (5,123,655 )

Interest and other
income 14,334 193,691 — 208,025 — 208,025

Interest expense (171,944 ) (1,234,725 ) — (1,406,669 ) 990,152 8 (416,517 )
Other income
(expense) — 6,780 — 6,780 — 8 6,780

Loss from
continuing
operations before
income taxes

(2,800,960 ) (4,473,988 ) 959,429 (6,315,519 ) 990,152 (5,325,367 )

Provision for
income taxes on
continuing
operations

— (27,605 ) — (27,605 ) (27,605 )

Net loss from
continuing
operations

(2,800,960 ) (4,501,593 ) 959,429 (6,343,124 ) 990,152 (5,352,972 )

(Income) loss
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest

73,547 (223,827 ) — (150,280 ) (150,280 )

Net loss
attributable to
Tecogen Inc.
shareholders

$(2,727,413 ) $(4,725,420) $959,429 $(6,493,404 ) $ 990,152 $(5,503,252 )

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4

44

Per common share
data (Note 7)
Net loss per share
- basic and diluted $(0.16 ) $(0.30 ) $(0.26 )

Weighted average
shares outstanding
- basic and diluted

16,860,453 21,523,390 21,523,390

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

15

Edgar Filing: TECOGEN INC. - Form S-4

45

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
Note 1. Description of the Transaction
Tecogen Inc. and ADGE have agreed to the strategic combination of Tecogen and ADGE under the terms of the